

---

No. 19-50529

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

SPEECH FIRST, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

GREGORY L. FENVES,

In His Official Capacity as President  
of the University of Texas at Austin,

Defendant - Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Honorable Lee Yeakel, Judge

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF SPEECH FIRST, INCORPORATED  
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

JAMES M. MANLEY  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3241 E. Shea Blvd., #108  
Phoenix, Arizona 85028  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

TIMOTHY R. SNOWBALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Pacific Legal Foundation

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	x
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE MEMBERS ARE SUFFERING A COGNIZABLE INJURY AND HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING .....	6
II. SPEECH CHILLING POLICIES UNNECESSARILY HARM STUDENTS’ UNIVERSITY EXPERIENCE .....	12
A. Restrictive Campus Speech Codes Exacerbate Restrictive Campus Culture .....	12
B. Chilling Students’ Speech Negatively Impacts Academic and Civic Participation.....	19
III. AVAILABILITY OF ALTERNATIVE CAMPUS SPEECH MODELS.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(G)(1) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	2
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	22–23
<i>Forsyth Cty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	10, 17
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	2
<i>Houston Chronicle Publ’g Co. v. City of League City</i> , 488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	5–6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	1
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	7, 9
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	2, 4, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	1
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	1, 11
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	9
<i>Roark &amp; Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Smith v. Novato Unified School District</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1439 (2007) .....	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 732 (W.D. Tex. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	19–20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	2
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	2
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	21–22
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Tex.</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 6
 <b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1–2
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Tex. Gov’t Code § 411.2031 .....	10
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. of App. P. 29 .....	1
Fed. R. of App. P. 29(a) .....	1
Fifth Cir. R. 29.2 .....	x

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*20 of the Most Important College Protests and Social Movements*,  
 Best Degree Programs <https://www.bestdegreeprograms.org/features/college-protests-social-movements> .....21

About Us, Speech First  
<https://speechfirst.org/about/> .....4

Academic Affairs Manual,  
 Arizona State University (Sept. 29, 2017)  
<https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/03112702/Arizona-State-University1.pdf> .....22

Bathea, Jessica,  
*Damage control not enough to fix discrimination*,  
 The Daily Texan (Apr. 4, 2017) <https://www.dailytexanonline.com/2017/04/04/damage-control-not-enough-to-fix-discrimination> ..... 13–14

Branson, Margaret Stimmann,  
*The Role of Civic Education*, Center for Civic Education (Sept. 1998)  
[http://www.civiced.org/papers/articles\\_role.html](http://www.civiced.org/papers/articles_role.html) .....18

Burleigh, Nina,  
*The Battle Against ‘Hate Speech’ on College Campuses Gives Rise to a Generation That Hates Speech*, Newsweek (May 26, 2016)  
<https://www.newsweek.com/2016/06/03/college-campus-free-speech-thought-police-463536.html> .....3

Burns, Tom R. with Machado, Nora,  
*Social Rule System Theory: Universal Interaction Grammars*  
 (Dec. 30, 2013) [https://www.researchgate.net/publication/259591669\\_SOCIAL\\_RULE\\_SYSTEM\\_THEORY\\_Universal\\_Interaction\\_Grammars](https://www.researchgate.net/publication/259591669_SOCIAL_RULE_SYSTEM_THEORY_Universal_Interaction_Grammars) .....18

Butcher, Jonathan,  
*Will Free Speech Survive on College Campuses?*,  
 The Heritage Foundation (Oct. 30, 2018) <https://www.heritage.org/education/commentary/will-free-speech-survive-college-campuses> .....4

**Page**

Code of Student Conduct: Acts of Misconduct,  
 George Mason University (Apr. 15, 2019) <https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/15123818/hostile.pdf> .....23

Committee on Freedom of Expression,  
 University of Chicago (2015) <https://provost.uchicago.edu/sites/default/files/documents/reports/FOECommitteeReport.pdf> .....24

Cooper, Stephen,  
*What is doxxing (with examples) and how do you avoid it*,  
 Comparitech (Mar. 28, 2019) <https://www.comparitech.com/blog/vpn-privacy/what-is-doxxing-how-to-avoid/> .....16

Cotton, Kyle R.,  
*UT system considers free speech policy to further protect on-campus expression*,  
 The Shorthorn (Mar. 7, 2019) [http://www.theshorthorn.com/news/ut-system-considers-free-speech-policy-to-further-protect-on/article\\_901768d4-413a-11e9-a71a-77128e95cc29.html](http://www.theshorthorn.com/news/ut-system-considers-free-speech-policy-to-further-protect-on/article_901768d4-413a-11e9-a71a-77128e95cc29.html).....24

Gibson, London,  
*A war of words: Here’s why free speech advocates are scrutinizing University of Texas policies*,  
 The Daily Texan (Mar. 31, 2019) <http://www.dailytexanonline.com/2019/03/31/a-war-of-words-heres-why-free-speech-advocates-are-scrutinizing-the-university-of-texas>.....14

Godlasky, Anne,  
*What are microaggressions?*,  
 USA Today (Nov. 11, 2016) <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2016/11/11/microaggressions-psychological-impact/93645528/> .....13

Haidt, Jonathan and Lukianoff, Greg,  
*Why It's a Bad Idea to Tell Students Words Are Violence*,  
 The Atlantic (July 18, 2017) <https://www.theatlantic.com/education/archive/2017/07/why-its-a-bad-idea-to-tell-students-words-are-violence/533970/>.....13

Hartocollis, Anemona,  
*New Wave of Student Activism Presses Colleges on Sexual Assault*,  
 The New York Times (June 8, 2019) <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/08/us/college-protests-dobetter.html>.....21

Page

Hawkins, Derek,  
*A Dartmouth antifa expert was disavowed by his college president for ‘supporting violent protest,’ angering many faculty,*  
 The Washington Post (Aug. 29, 2017) [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/08/28/a-dartmouth-antifa-expert-was-disavowed-by-his-college-president-for-supporting-violent-protest-angering-many-faculty/?utm\\_term=.254c8af842b2](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/morning-mix/wp/2017/08/28/a-dartmouth-antifa-expert-was-disavowed-by-his-college-president-for-supporting-violent-protest-angering-many-faculty/?utm_term=.254c8af842b2) .....15

Jefferson, Thomas,  
 Letter to Archibald Stuart (1799)  
<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-31-02-0094> .....17

Kaufman, Peter,  
*The Sociology of College Students’ Identity Formation,*  
 New Directions for Higher Education (2014)  
<https://bloggingarguments.files.wordpress.com/2014/08/the-sociology-of-college-students-identity-formation.pdf> ..... 17–18

Lindsay, Tom,  
*Opponents of Campus Free-Speech Laws Forgot the History of the Civil Rights Movement,* Forbes (Oct. 26, 2018)  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/tomlindsay/2018/10/26/opponents-of-campus-free-speech-laws-forgot-the-history-of-the-civil-rights-movement/#4c7efa1d3b16> ..... 20–21

Lopez, German,  
*The battle over identity politics, explained,* Vox (Aug. 17, 2017)  
<https://www.vox.com/identities/2016/12/2/13718770/identity-politics> .....13

McCoy, Damon,  
*When Studying Doxing Gets You Doxed,*  
 The Huffington Post (May 1, 2018) [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/opinion-mccoy-doxing-study\\_n\\_5ae75ec7e4b02baed1bd06cc](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/opinion-mccoy-doxing-study_n_5ae75ec7e4b02baed1bd06cc) .....17

McLaughlin, Michael,  
*Milo Yiannopoulos Speech At Berkeley Canceled Amid Violent Protests,*  
 The Huffington Post (Feb. 1, 2017) [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/milo-yiannopoulos-speech-at-berkeley-canceled-amid-violent-protests\\_n\\_58911132e4b02772c4ea10d0](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/milo-yiannopoulos-speech-at-berkeley-canceled-amid-violent-protests_n_58911132e4b02772c4ea10d0) .....15



**Page**

Mill, John Stuart,  
*On Liberty*, Constitution Society (1860)  
<https://www.constitution.org/jsm/liberty.htm> ..... 20–21

Milton, John,  
*Areopagitica: A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of  
 Unlicenc'd Printing To the Parlament of England* (1644)  
[https://www.dartmouth.edu/~milton/reading\\_room/areopagitica/text.html](https://www.dartmouth.edu/~milton/reading_room/areopagitica/text.html) .....21

Murrow, Edward R.,  
*See It Now*, CBS (Mar. 9, 1954)  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OtCGlqA2rrk> .....17

New Survey,  
*Majority of college students self-censor, support disinvitations,  
 don't know hate speech is protected by First Amendment*,  
 Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (Oct. 11, 2017)  
<https://www.thefire.org/new-survey-majority-of-college-students-self-censor-support-disinvitations-dont-know-hate-speech-is-protected-by-first-amendment/> .....3–4

Plato,  
*Plato's Apology of Socrates*, San Jose State University  
<http://www.sjsu.edu/people/james.lindahl/courses/Phil70A/s3/apology.pdf>.....20

Rampell, Catherine,  
*A chilling study shows how hostile college students are toward free speech*,  
 The Washington Post (Sept. 18, 2017) [https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/a-chilling-study-shows-how-hostile-college-students-are-toward-free-speech/2017/09/18/cbb1a234-9ca8-11e7-9083-fbfddf6804c2\\_story.html?noredirect=on&utm\\_term=.2bc391db8a8b](https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/a-chilling-study-shows-how-hostile-college-students-are-toward-free-speech/2017/09/18/cbb1a234-9ca8-11e7-9083-fbfddf6804c2_story.html?noredirect=on&utm_term=.2bc391db8a8b)..... 13–14

Rectenwald, Michael,  
*Here's what happened when I challenged the PC campus culture at NYU*,  
 Washington Post (Nov. 3, 2016) [https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2016/11/03/campus-pc-culture-is-so-rampant-that-nyu-is-paying-to-silence-me/?noredirect=on&utm\\_term=.7421fd9433d1](https://www.washingtonpost.com/posteverything/wp/2016/11/03/campus-pc-culture-is-so-rampant-that-nyu-is-paying-to-silence-me/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.7421fd9433d1) .....12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Report: 9 in 10 American colleges restrict free speech</i> , Foundation for Individual Rights in Education (Dec. 11, 2018) <a href="https://www.thefire.org/report-9-in-10-american-colleges-restrict-free-speech/">https://www.thefire.org/report-9-in-10-american-colleges-restrict-free-speech/</a> .....	3
Stanger, Allison, <i>Understanding the Angry Mob at Middlebury That Gave Me a Concussion</i> , The New York Times (Mar. 13, 2017) <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/13/opinion/understanding-the-angry-mob-that-gave-me-a-concussion.html?_r=0&amp;login=email&amp;auth=login-email">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/03/13/opinion/understanding-the-angry-mob-that-gave-me-a-concussion.html?_r=0&amp;login=email&amp;auth=login-email</a> .....	15
Statement of Commitment to Freedom of Expression, Purdue University (May 2, 2019) <a href="https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2002/11/02105114/Commitment-to-Freedom-of-Expression-Office-of-Marketing-and-Media-Purdue-University.pdf">https://d28htnjz2elwuj.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2002/11/02105114/Commitment-to-Freedom-of-Expression-Office-of-Marketing-and-Media-Purdue-University.pdf</a> .....	24
Street, Jon, <i>Incoming Texas freshmen threatened with doxxing if they join conservative campus groups</i> , Campus Reform <a href="https://www.campusreform.org/?ID=13363">https://www.campusreform.org/?ID=13363</a> .....	16
Sue, Derald Wing, et al., <i>Racial Microaggressions in Everyday Life: Implications for Clinical Practice</i> , American Psychologist <a href="https://world-trust.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/05/7-Racial-Microaggressions-in-Everyday-Life.pdf">https://world-trust.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/05/7-Racial-Microaggressions-in-Everyday-Life.pdf</a> .....	14
Weinstein, Bret, <i>The Campus Mob Came for Me—and You, Professor, Could Be Next</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 30, 2017) Campus Reform <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-campus-mob-came-for-meand-you-professor-could-be-next-1496187482">https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-campus-mob-came-for-meand-you-professor-could-be-next-1496187482</a> .....	16

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES**

No. 19-50529
